Effect of borrowings (233,713) (235,713)
Loan from a subsidiary (5,161) (5,870)
Loan to subsidiaries 18,967 23,790
Interest rate swaps 85,000 85,000
Interest rate caps 90,000 90,000

(44,907) (42,793)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, and the Group does not
designate derivative financial instruments (interest rate swaps and interest rate caps) as hedging instruments under
a fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect total return.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

180 FIRST REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

30	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For variable instruments, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) total return (before any tax effects) by the amount shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Statements of total return
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings (2,337) 2,337
Interest rate swaps 850 (850)
Interest rate caps 900 (900)

(587) 587

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings (3,612) 3,612
Interest rate swaps 850 (850)
Interest rate caps 900 (900)

(1,862) 1,862

Trust
31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings (2,337) 2,337
Loan from a subsidiary (52) 52
Loan to a subsidiary 190 (190)
Interest rate swaps 850 (850)
Interest rate caps 900 (900)

(449) 449

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings (2,357) 2,357
Loan from a subsidiary (59) 59
Loan to a subsidiary 238 (238)
Interest rate swaps 850 (850)
Interest rate caps 900 (900)

(428) 428

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

181ANNUAL REPORT 2023

30	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial instruments such as loans and receivables and financial liabilities are not disclosed in the tables below
unless they are offset in the statements of financial position.

The Group and the Trust entered into transactions under ISDA master netting agreements.  In general, under such
agreements the amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day in respect of all transactions outstanding in